Universiti Teknologi MARA

SHAPE-BASED IMAGE RETRIEVAL of
MALAYSIA BIRDS

NUR HANISAH BINTI HASNI

Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of
Computer Science (Hons.) Multimedia Computing Faculty of

Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise be to Allah, Most Gracious, Most Beneficent

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S W.T for blessing me and give opportunity in order
to complete this project within the period. Without Him this project is impossible to
be completed. The completion of this report is report is also largely depended on the

help of other people around me.

Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Binti
Jamil who always helped me a lot in creating ideas and gives support in guided me to
complete this project. Even though she always had tight schedules, she always

willing to assists me in any way she could.

Secondly, my biggest thanks to Dr. Marina Binti Ismail and Dr. Norizan Binti Mat
Diah for all the support, guidance and the valuable advices in order for me to

complete this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family for their patience
and tolerance, in supporting me in anyways from the beginning until the end. Lastly,
I would like to express my gratitude to all my friends who have fully inspired me

during the suffering period along the project development.

May Allah always bless all of us. Thank you.

v



ABSTRACT

In this project, Shape-Based Image Retrieval of Malaysia Birds is proposed. An
earlier development of Malaysia Birds Image Retrieval system using color layout
descriptor was done. It used color as the feature representation to retrieve similar
images from the user’s query image of a bird. This project attempts to improve the
retrieval accuracy by adding the element of shape of the birds in order to retrieve the
same set of the query image. Edge histogram descriptor (EHD) is used as the shape
feature to describe the birds. The project is developed using Microsoft Visual Studio
2017 with C# programming language. EHD is used to extract the feature of the birds
before with retrieval process. After dividing the image into sub-images, EHD will
detects the edges as there are five types of edges, namely four directional edges and
one non-directional edge. The evaluation method used is functionality testing which
are divided into two, user testing and retrieval efficiency. The retrieval efficiency is
measured with recall and precision method. For the user testing, there are 10 people
that are willing to do this testing and the result showed that out of 10 there are 7

people that are satisfied. This shows that this project has achieved the objectives.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope

1.5 Project Significance
1.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Image Retrieval
2.2.1 Content Based Image Retrieval (CBIR)
2.2.2 Semantic Based Image Retrieval (SBIR)
2.2.3 Context Based Image Retrieval
2.3 Low Level Descriptor
2.3.1 Color Feature Descriptor
2.3.2 Shape Feature Descriptor
2.3.3 Texture Feature Descriptor
2.4 Shape Descriptors
2.4.1 Boundary/Contour Method

2.4.2 Region Method
vi.

PAGE

ii.

vi.

viii.

W oLy W

O O O 0w NN W

—_ = =
—_ O O



2.5 MPEG

2.5.1 MPEG-7
2.5.1.1 Scalable Color
2.5.1.2 Color Layout
2.5.1.3 Dominant Color
2.5.1.4 Edge Histogram
2.6 Malaysia Birds
2.7 Bird’s Identification/Retrieval
2.8 Similar Related Work
2.8.1 Merlin
2.8.2 National Geographic Birds: Field Guide to North America
2.8.3 Audubon Birds
2.8.4 The Sibley ebird to the Birds of North America
2.8.5 CLD Prototype (Desktop Application)
2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Rapid Prototyping
3.2.1 Information Gathering
3.2.2 Design
3.2.2.1 User Interface and Layout Design
3.2.2.2 Bird Image Collection
3.2.3 Development and Implementation
3.2.3.1 Hardware and Software Requirements
3.2.4 Functionality Testing
3.2.4.1 Performance evaluation
3.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Design Phase
4.1.1 Flowchart of the System
4.1.2 Algorithm of Edge Histogram Descriptor
4.1.3 User Interface
4.2 Development Phase
4.2.1 Development for User Interface

Vii.

12

12
12
13

13

13
14
14
18

18

19
20
21
22
22

23
23
24
25
25
27
28
30
30

31
31

32
32
32
35
43
43
43



