Universiti Teknologi MARA

SHAPE-BASED IMAGE RETRIEVAL of MALAYSIA BIRDS

NUR HANISAH BINTI HASNI

Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Multimedia Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise be to Allah, Most Gracious, Most Beneficent

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T for blessing me and give opportunity in order to complete this project within the period. Without Him this project is impossible to be completed. The completion of this report is report is also largely depended on the help of other people around me.

Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Binti Jamil who always helped me a lot in creating ideas and gives support in guided me to complete this project. Even though she always had tight schedules, she always willing to assists me in any way she could.

Secondly, my biggest thanks to Dr. Marina Binti Ismail and Dr. Norizan Binti Mat Diah for all the support, guidance and the valuable advices in order for me to complete this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family for their patience and tolerance, in supporting me in anyways from the beginning until the end. Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to all my friends who have fully inspired me during the suffering period along the project development.

May Allah always bless all of us. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

In this project, Shape-Based Image Retrieval of Malaysia Birds is proposed. An earlier development of Malaysia Birds Image Retrieval system using color layout descriptor was done. It used color as the feature representation to retrieve similar images from the user's query image of a bird. This project attempts to improve the retrieval accuracy by adding the element of shape of the birds in order to retrieve the same set of the query image. Edge histogram descriptor (EHD) is used as the shape feature to describe the birds. The project is developed using Microsoft Visual Studio 2017 with C# programming language. EHD is used to extract the feature of the birds before with retrieval process. After dividing the image into sub-images, EHD will detects the edges as there are five types of edges, namely four directional edges and one non-directional edge. The evaluation method used is functionality testing which are divided into two, user testing and retrieval efficiency. The retrieval efficiency is measured with recall and precision method. For the user testing, there are 10 people that are willing to do this testing and the result showed that out of 10 there are 7 people that are satisfied. This shows that this project has achieved the objectives.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii.
DECLARATION	iii.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv.
ABSTRACT	V.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi.
LIST OF FIGURES	viii.
LIST OF TABLES	ix.
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	Х.
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective	3
1.4 Scope	3
1.5 Project Significance	3
1.6 Conclusion	4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Image Retrieval	6
2.2.1 Content Based Image Retrieval (CBIR)	6
2.2.2 Semantic Based Image Retrieval (SBIR)	7
2.2.3 Context Based Image Retrieval	8
2.3 Low Level Descriptor	8
2.3.1 Color Feature Descriptor	9
2.3.2 Shape Feature Descriptor	9
2.3.3 Texture Feature Descriptor	9
2.4 Shape Descriptors	10
2.4.1 Boundary/Contour Method	10
2.4.2 Region Method	11

2.5 MPEG	12
2.5.1 MPEG-7	12
2.5.1.1 Scalable Color	12
2.5.1.2 Color Layout	13
2.5.1.3 Dominant Color	13
2.5.1.4 Edge Histogram	13
2.6 Malaysia Birds	14
2.7 Bird's Identification/Retrieval	14
2.8 Similar Related Work	18
2.8.1 Merlin	18
2.8.2 National Geographic Birds: Field Guide to North Amer	rica 19
2.8.3 Audubon Birds	20
2.8.4 The Sibley ebird to the Birds of North America	21
2.8.5 CLD Prototype (Desktop Application)	22
2.9 Conclusion	22

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	23
3.2 Rapid Prototyping	23
3.2.1 Information Gathering	24
3.2.2 Design	25
3.2.2.1 User Interface and Layout Design	25
3.2.2.2 Bird Image Collection	27
3.2.3 Development and Implementation	28
3.2.3.1 Hardware and Software Requirements	30
3.2.4 Functionality Testing	30
3.2.4.1 Performance evaluation	31
3.3 Conclusion	31

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.0 Introduction	32
4.1 Design Phase	32
4.1.1 Flowchart of the System	32
4.1.2 Algorithm of Edge Histogram Descriptor	35
4.1.3 User Interface	43
4.2 Development Phase	43
4.2.1 Development for User Interface	43